

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC08-986

**ADVISORY OPINION TO THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL RE:
STANDARDS FOR
ESTABLISHING
LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
BOUNDARIES**

ANSWER BRIEF

OF THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE

IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION

JASON VAIL
General Counsel
Florida Senate
Florida Bar no. 298824

R. 402, Senate Office Building
404 S. Monroe St.
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100
(850)487-5173

JEREMIAH M. HAWKES
General Counsel
Florida House of Representatives
Florida Bar no. 0472270

R. 422 The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1300
(850)488-7631

Counsel for The Florida Legislature

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

..... iii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Single subject flaws. 3

A. The amendment’s standards are not integrated. 3

B. The Court’s authorship of redistricting plans is not speculative; it is inevitable. Thus, the proposal necessarily substantially affects multiple branches of government. 8

II. The ballot title and summary are misleading. 10

A. “Drawn with the intent to favor . . .” 11

B. The missing “political boundaries.” 12

C. Language minorities 13

III. The proposal eliminates multi-member districts; but if the reference to “contiguity” alone is not intended to do that, the summary is misleading. 15

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE19

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amend to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education, 778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2001)	14, 17
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Right of Citizens to Choose Health Care Providers, 705 So.2d 563 (Fla. 1998)	13
Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General Re: Independent Nonpartisan Commission to Apportion Legislature and Congressional Districts Which Replaces Apportionment by Legislature, 926 So.2d 1218, 1224 (Fla. 2006)	10, 16
Advisory Opinion to the Atty. Gen. Re: Protect People, Especially Youth, from Addiction, Disease, and Other Health Hazards of Using Tobacco, 926 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 2006)	10
Davis v. Bandemer, 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	8
In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General — Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination, 632 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)	6, 7
In re Apportionment, 263 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1972)	17
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	9
Patterson v. McLean Credit Corp. 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	9
Polish American Congress v. City of Chicago, 211 F.Supp.2d 1098 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	14

Other Authorities

Article 11, s. 3, Fla.Const.....7

The American Heritage Dictionary, 3d ed. (Houghton Mifflin Co., New York
1993)17
